

No. 18-0056

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

**VICKI LYNN ROGERS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF CARL ROGERS,
NATALIE ROGERS, AND COURTNEY DUGAS,**
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas
Court of Appeals No. 05-15-00001-CV

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

BECK REDDEN LLP
David M. Gunn
State Bar No. 08621600
dgunn@beckredde.com
Erin H. Huber
State Bar No. 24046118
ehuber@beckredde.com
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010-2010
(713) 951-3700
(713) 951-3720 (Fax)

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
THE GOODYEAR TIRE &
RUBBER COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	2
I. There is no evidence of gross negligence.	2
A. The 1 in 45,000 miniscule risk cannot be ignored.....	3
B. Death cases should not be treated as gross negligence per se.	5
C. Conflating the objective and subjective prongs does not equal an extreme degree of risk.	6
II. The plaintiffs failed to prove causation.....	7
A. Goodyear preserved its causation point; this is <i>Arkoma</i> again.	7
B. The MDL court’s summary judgment did not decide that radiation was an implausible cause of mesothelioma.	8
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkoma Basin Expl. Co., Inc.</i> <i>v. FMF Assocs. 1990-A, Ltd.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 249 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. 2008)	7
<i>Arkoma Basin Expl. Co. Inc.</i> <i>v. FMF Assocs. 1990-A, Ltd.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)	2
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008)	4
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 953 F.2d 1398 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002).....	3
<i>Lee Lewis Constr., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001).....	4
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	8
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998)	4
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Garza</i> , 164 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. 2004)	2
STATUTES	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(11).....	3

RULES

TEX. R. JUD. ADMIN.

Rule 137
Rule 13.6.....7
